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DOCUMENT 00911 

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1 
 

Issued: July 7, 2011 
 
 

KAWANA SPRINGS WATER STORAGE TANKS FENCE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 
 
 
FROM: Sonoma County Water Agency 

404 Aviation Blvd. 
Santa Rosa, CA 95403-9019 

 
TO:  Prospective Bidders 
 
This Addendum forms a part of and modifies the Project Manual dated June 2011.  Bidder shall 
acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in Document 00400 (Bid Form). 
 
Modified text is indicated as follows: Double-underline designates text to be inserted; strikethrough 
designates text to be deleted. 
 
Addendum Number 1 consists of 2 pages (size 8 ½” x 11”) and 2 revised Drawings. 
 

I. General Changes 

A. No changes. 

II. Changes to Prior Addenda 

A. No changes. 

III. Changes to Introductory Information and Bidding Requirements 

A. No changes. 

IV. Changes to Contracting Requirements 

A. No changes. 

V. Changes to Conditions of the Contract 

A. Document 00800 (Supplementary Conditions) 
1. Modify Paragraph 2 as follows, and re-number subsequent paragraphs accordingly:  

A. Supplement to paragraph 4.2 4.1: 

VI. Changes to Specifications 

A. Section 02821 (Chain Link Fence and Gates) 
1. Delete Paragraph 3.1 B in its entirety. 



Kawana Springs Storage Tanks Fence Replacement Contract No. 60-67-7 #1 

00911 - 2 Addendum Number 1 

VII. Changes to Drawings 

A. Delete Drawing C-1 and replace with attached Drawing C-1, marked “06-22-2011  
 ADDENDUM No. 1.” 

B. Delete Drawing D-1 and replace with attached Drawing D-1, marked “06-22-2011  
 ADDENDUM No. 1.” 

VIII. Question(s)/Answer(s) 

Owner’s responses to Bidder questions shall be for the purposes of interpretation and 
clarification of the Contract Documents only, and shall not be construed as changing, 
superseding, or contradicting any express term in the Contract Documents.  If any Bidder 
believes that a response to a question warrants a change in any term in the Contract Documents, 
the Bidder shall so request the change be made in writing addressed to Owner and received no 
later than the latest date for submitting Bidder questions.  In the absence of a change in any 
term of the Contract Documents, the express terms of the Contract Documents shall have 
precedence.  Bidder questions are listed below verbatim. 
A. Arrow Fencing 

1. Does the All-risk Course of Construction apply to this project? And is so what is that. I 
have read through the section 00800 and I do not understand that. 

Owner’s response: Bid per Bid Documents. 

2. Does the Professional Liability apply for this as well? Same as above, I don’t understand 
if it applies. 

Owner’s response: Bid per Bid Documents. 

3. I have read the info on section 00800 and I do not see what Environmental Impairment 
Liability is. What is it and does it apply to this project? 

Owner’s response: Bid per Bid Documents. 

B. Pisor Fence Division 

1. Spec.-section 02821, 3.1, B. notes the area to be graded before beginning fence 
installation. Who does the staking and/or grading, if any grading is needed? 

Owner’s response:  Answered in this Addendum above. 

END OF DOCUMENT 
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